—=-

Department of Religious Aﬂ"airé,
Rangoon.

1985




Department for the Promotlon and

Propagation of the Sasana
LIBRARY
Kaba-Aye, Yangon,

rincipies
of

Burmese Buddhism

Basic

oy

Sao Htun Hmat Win
B.A.Hons.; M.A.; AM.; S.RF. (Harvard)

Departmeant of Religious Affairs,
Rangoon.

1985



Printed and published by U Myint Maung
Deputy Director, Regd: No (02405,02527)
at the Religious Affairs Dept. Press,
Yegu, Kabia-Aye P.O., Rangoon, BURMA,



The Author
Sao Htun Hmat Win



The Author

- The nativity of Sao Htun Hmat Win, the
eldest son of U Gaw Yar(a) Sao Sam Hlaing
and Nang Htay Htay, was celebrated at Fort
Stedman in Mong Hsawk Township of
Yawnghwe State in the Shan Hills,on the
12th of August 1925.

He got through his elementary, secendary
and higher education in Mong Hsawk,
Yawnghwe, and Taunggyr American Boys’
High School successively, receiving out-
standing awardments of Federation Scholar-
ship. In 1942 he received the Diploma in
Teaching of Japanese Language with first
class honours.

Sao Htun Hmat Win was awarded the
Rangoon University Collegiate Scholarship
and the President’s Prize of Distinction in
the Matriculation Examination in 1947,

Fully ordained as a monk with an epithet
of Rev. Vannadhajasiri, he passed the
Lower, the M'ddle, and tte Higher monastic
examinations in Buddhist canonical scrip-
tures. H: also won first prizes in Literary
Contests sponsored bty the National Fine
Arts and University Burmese Association,
in 1949'505



Sao Htun Hmat Win graduated from
Rangoon University with degrecs of B.A.
Hons. in 1952, M.A. in 1954, and was
granted the Special Resczarch Scholar
Awardment in 1957 at the Iniernational
Institute for Advanced Buddhistic Studies.

Nominated by the Government, he was
sent abroad to the United States of America
and had successfully gone through his master
degree in the History and Philosophy of
Religion at Harvard Graduate Scheol of
Arts and Sciences. He was also enrolled
in the Ph.D.Class as a Senicr Rescarch
Fellow at the Harvard Divinity School
(Cambridge) in the Comparative Study of
World Religions Program (1959-62).

In 1962 he returned home, to serve at
the International Institute for Advanced
Buddhistic Studies as Head of Research
De¢partment; and eventually raised to the
Director of Research 1n the Ministry of
Religious Affairs.

In 1968 he gained the National Literary
Award for his masterpiece, ‘Elements of
R:search Methods’. Having enlisted as a
pioneer member of the Writers and
Jeurnalists Organization, he had devoted
himself in resoa:ich works for decades and
contributed thirty books to the world of
knowledge. He rcads and sp:aks various
languages such as Shan, Pa-o, Burmesc,
English, Japanese, French, German, Hindi,

i



Pali, Sanskrit, Tibetan, etc. to engender
his intensive research exploration.

Very recently in 1984 he was invited
by the Indian Council for Cultural Relations,
the Government of India, to visit India for
three months. He had made an intensive
research tour within India visiting historical
and cultural sites, monuments, museums,
libraries, educational institutions and
universities. He joined the Vipassana
Meditation Group at lgatpuri to experience
personal religious inspiration for twenty
days. He had also chances to visit the
Buddhist historical sites in Gaya, Buddha
Gaya, Baneres, Rajagir, Nalanda, Gorakha-
pur, Kasi, Kusinagar, Patna, Lumbini,
Vaisali, Sravasti, Kapilavastu, New Delhi,
Mathura, Ajanta, Elora, Sanchi, Canarie,
Bombay and Calcutta. Being a well-known.
Burmese Buddhist Iconographist and Pali
Scholar, he had participated in the Interna-
tional Conference of Iconography held in
New Delhi. Soon after his happy return
from India in June 1984, an 1nvaluable
treatise ‘The Basic Principles of Burmese
Buddhism’ is presented for another publica-
tion in English.

His two volumes of the Burmese Buddhist
Iconography and the Historical Sketch of
Burmese Buddhist Culture become celebrated
works of eminent and profound scholarship
in the field. The Eleven Holy Discourses of



Protection and the Book of Loving-kindness
are also some brilliant works done among
his thirty books.

Here again we put forth another readable
prayer book compiled by the same, for the
benefit and welfare of the Buddhist devotees
reading English, and we hope this service
will be appreciated too.

August 1984, Rangoon.



Basic Principles of Burmese Budlhism

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

1. The devotional Services of
the Burmese Buddhist

CHAPTER ONE

2. The Common Prayer
E(D‘JQ‘JD’)CP C]:) S’)C'DJ(D

3. Common _Prayer in brief
mm')aa:qcp qa mmde

4. Glossary
— Okasa Okasa Okasa-[ogms» ...
— Three Ratana-qon.paa::o'?
— Four Apdya-=oluec:ol;
— Three Kappa-mom :0ls *
— Eight Atthakkhana-qugoqmﬂ
— Five Vel'alll-q?aqoj[ :clsols
— Four Vippatti Soomacp cocsuls

— Five Vyasana-vosoqpichol:

— Ten Danda-smwmcﬂ

— Sixteen Uppaddava-eusco? 0‘-01:
— 25 Bhaya bherava-e»: jg-ol: .

m— 32 Kamma karana-m@go ?J-cﬂ:

— 96 Cha navuti roga-
ccpalcosss -0l (go-olk)

v

Page™

1

W

prmd P ok el
W—OOWO O W=~ D

pmad
(@)



CONTENTS

Page
CHAPTER TWO
S. The Observance of Precepts-
et{:ﬁagcoé%ewarﬁmé@é:
— Five Precepts-chohaseo ... 19
— Eight Precepts (Sabbath)-
géuliadoopqas .. 23
— Nine Prccepts-cﬁ':cﬂzagmeqag cee 1.7
— Ten Precepts of Laity-
s0050la000py ... 28

— Ajivatthamaka Sila-macogerSeo... 31
CHAPTER THREE

6. Oﬂel‘ings-eqmé qé‘:mg Uff:mtg J:mtf

ogpds uqRPey| geef3e:
— water ; foods; flowers; lights;

requisites oo 35
CHAPTER FOUR
7. The Dissemination of Love-evgsd ... 37

— Metta bhﬁvanﬁ-eeggamoopmggo{h.. 38
CHAPTER FIVE

8. Recitation of Holy Discourses-
00’520%@5: | §
The Recitatio_n of the virtues
of three Precious Sacra-
qo:pao'lwhqrﬁzmébp: ... 41

(a) The Recitation of the nine
guna-virtues of the Lord Buddha-
RP1om e o3yl .. 41

Vi



CONTENTS

Page

(b) The Recitation of the six
guna-virtues of the Dhamma-
mcp:qcugeoageﬁorﬁo'l: .. 42

(c) The Recitation of the nine
guna-virtues of the Samgha-
Bad0m soIm ol ... 43

(d) Pafica ananta guna-the five
objects of end-less gratitude

and veneration-msgqmckol: ... 44
(¢) Udana katha-The First Paean
of Joy-m;‘,mcoo% ... 45

(f) Paticcasamuppada Dhamma-
-The Law of Dependent
Origination-ofomuoldmsmogd ... 46

(g) Patthina paccaya uddesa=
24 Aspects of Law of
COTe]atiOH-0g9§ogmecgm .. 50

CHAPTER SIX

9, Meditation and Telling Rosary Beads
— Buddhist Rosary beads-oes:96 ... 53

(a) Meditation on the body-

ODO(D('-O’)'J%GDO:)(D%%??E see 57

(b) The Paficakkhandha Anicca,
Dukkha, Anattd-ogms> =52 ... 58

3D T30
L < 1

(c) Three Characteristics of Life-

coo;maeq:a:;'_:dlz oo 39

Vil



CONTENTS

Page
CHAPTER SEVEN

10. Sharing of Merits and Water
Libation Rites-mtﬂoo cc]oogau ... 61

CHAPTER EIGHT
11. Central Aspects of Buddhist Philosophy
— Teachings of the Buddhas-ggxox§

— Three stages of Religious
Practice-o5moagiol: oo 05

— Four Noble Truths-squwegseasioh, ., 69
— Four Ariya Magga-mquwesecoch,,, 70
— Four Ariya Phala-sqwdcsscsdl: ... 71

— Nibbina (Nirvana)-svo$ s 4|
— Epilogue-scor.cs $r§s OD$2 i bl
12. INDEX .. 14

Viii



Basic Principles
of

B
urmese Buddhism



BASIC PRINCIPLES OF BURMESE
BUDDHISM

INTRODUCTION

The Devotional Services of the
BURMESE BUDDHIST

Every Burmese Buddhist home has a small
shrine usually on the auspicious eastern side
of the house, above the head level as a sign
of respect. The shrine usually consists of
a shelf for a flower vase to honour the Lord
Buddha who has been symbolised by a pic-
ture or by animage or by a statuette of bronze,
marble, wood or papiermache. The devout
Burman must perform his act of devotion in
front of the house-hold shrine every day
early in the morning and late in the evening,
Offering of food before noon and offering
of flowers, candles, joss sticks, drinking
water, and any other oblations must be 1egu-
larly done by the members of the family in
that house-hold. The daily devotions are
expressed in terms of:- '

. The Common Prayer (oe:qs:)

. The Obs¢rvance of Precepts (o53)

. Offerings. (gees 0mmofc:)

. The Dissemination of Loving Kind-
ness. (evxo3)

. Recitation of Suttas, holy discourses
and doctrines. (oogoied)

1

h = W N



6. Meditation and Telling Rosary-beads.

(maopmgs v%:qo? 160 )

7. Sharing  of Meritcs and  Water
Libation. (s29)c0 cqom:u)

It is a lovely Theravada Buddhist tradition
here in Burma that almost every adult
Buddhist is well versed in these devotional
services. And these daily private dovotions
educate the worshipper 1o be able to partici-
pate in public rituals and religious ceremonies
occasionally performed in the village charel,
in the monastery, at the pagoda, and during
the Buddhist festivals.

As a matter of fact these religious services
include the core elements of the Buddhist
cultures and the Buddhist Litany. In other
words these aie the basic principles of
Burmese Buddhism.

The devout Buddhists are introduced to
the Buddhist doctrine in Burmese as well as
1n Pili, the sacred language of the Theravada
Buddhists. In addition to these basic prin-
ciples they must train themseclves to lead the
congregational services in chanting or reciting
the discourses prescribed in the popular
prayer book,

The component parts of the public
sarvice can be set forth in the order as they
typically occur. |



11.
12.

. Invocation of the deities. (5050¢)
. Invocation of the presence of the

Lord Buddha (oqe[azoé)

. Declaration of the day and date

(m-:aafoeaapog)

. The Common Prayer (aep:43:)
. The Observance of Precepis and Sab-

bath ( a?coa')

. Offerings of food, flowers, light, etc.

(mc. C of.mc 99. c
) QIMO, 053 u,aoe.mo)

. Dissemination of Loving Kindness

O
(cgco '.m)
o e}

. Recitation of the holy discourses

(oo3gos0p )

. Meditation (mecom053mugo%:8(g5:)
. Sharing of the merits and water

libation (anagaqu]co)

Farewell gre:tings of the deities (505¢)
Conclusion of the religious service by
sharing of the mcrits ; Sadhu calling.

(meljco a)'aanT_\

L



CHAPTER ONE
THE COMMON PRAYER

(B owmpidgionmys)
Buddharh piijemi  =May I worship the
Enlightened One

Dhammam plijemi = May I worship the
Law of Dhamma

Samgham pljemi  =May I worship the
Order of Samgha

Ok3asa, Okasa, Okasa

Kaya Kamma-physical transgression. Vaci-
kamma, verbal transgression, and Mano-
kamma-mental transgressionare three possible
offences that I might have committed; and
“to be excused from these penalties I raise both
hands in reverence folding above my fore-
head : and worship, honour, greet, and humbly
pay homage to the three Precious jewels-the
Lord Buddha, the Holy Law of Dhamma,
and the Holy Order of Samgha; once, twice
and thrice I pray, O my Lord, Sir.

- By this seemly act of salutation may I
be excused now and forever from the four
Apaya States of Woe; the. three Kappa

d
F. 2



Scourges; the eight Atthakkhana Wrong
Conditions; the five Vera Enemies; the four
Vipatti Deficiencies: the five Vyasana Mis-
fortunes: the ten Danda Penalties; the sixteen
Upaddava Punishments; the twenty five Bhaya
Horrors; the thirty two Kammakarana
Tortures; the nincty six Roga Diseases and
Ailments.

And may |, in my final existence, pretty
soon, attain the Four Transcendental Paths
of Magga, the Four Transcendental Fruition
of Phala and the Uliimate Bliss of Nibbana,
O my Lord Buddha, Sir.

Common Praver in brief

(322> Rep:§roamyp:)
Okasa, Okasa, Ok3asa

In order that all my sins, accumulated from
evil deeds done physically, verbally and men-
tally, may be eliminated and excused, I raise
both tolded hands up above my forehead,
worship, honour, greet, and humbly ray
homage to the Threc Precious Jewels of the
Buddha, the Dhamma and the Sarhghai;
once, twice, thrice I pray, O my Lord, Sir.

By this act of salutation may [ be excused
forever from the four Apaya, the Three
Kappa, the Eight Atthakkhana, the Five
Verd, the Four Vipatti, the Five Vyasana;
and at the final existence may I attain Magga,
Phala and Nibbana. O my Lord, Sir.

6



GOSSH Y

Buddham pijemu =1  worship the
Enlighteted One

Dhammam pojemi =1  worship  the
Doctrine, the Law

Samhgham  pajemi =] worship the Order

Okasa = I supplicate permission io salute
the Lord Buddha the sacra of
devotion, worship, honcur and
resnec.

Okasa = 1| supplicate permission o saluie
the Holy Doc.ring (he sacra of
devoiion, worship, honcur and
respect.

Okéasa = [ supplicate pernmission o salute
the Holy Order the sacra of devo-
tion, worship, honour and respect.

Kaya kamma = physical aciion
Vac! kamma = verbal action
Mano kamma = mcenial aciion

sabba dosa = all sins; all penalt oy

pathama = firstly; once

dutiya = secondly; again for the
sccond time

tatiya = thirdly; again for the third
time

7



Three Rarana = Three precious jewels
(q5>33801)

Buddha ratana <= the Precious Buddha
Dhamma ratana = the Precious Doctrine
Samgha ratana = the Precious Order

Four Apaya = Four states of Woe (s0ldscoivls
1. Niraya = rc¢birth in hell
2. Tiracchana = rebirth as an animal
3. Peia = rebirth as a ghost
4. Asurakaya = rebirth as a demon

Three Kappa = Three Scourges (mSagolh)
1. Dubbhikkhantara Kappa = famine
2. Seulortwa Keppa = wars
3. Rogantara Kappa = ¢pidemic
Light Atthakkhana = Eight Wrong Circum-
stanees (sojaecoch)
1. Niraya = boin in hell
2. Tiracchdna = born as an animal
3. Pcta = born as a ghost
4. Asannaja = born as a lifeless brahma

5. Vikaundriya = born with deformed
faculiry

6. Poccaniiya = born in a slum

3



7. Artpino = born as a formlesss deity
8. Micchaditthiko = torn as heretic

Five Verani = Five Enemies (qfois]ickol)

1. Patirdja = tyrants

2. Aggi = conflagration
3. Ogha = flood '
4, Cora = robber

5. Amitta = foe

Four Vippatti=Four Deficiencies (Sygoepiecorol)

1. Kila vippatti = Dark age, wartime,
depression time
2. Gati vippatti = born in four (apdya

bhumis) states of woe

3. Payoga vippatti = unlawful earning of
life

4. Upadhi vippatti = physically deformed
(Vipatti = Vipretti=&g =

Five Vyasanas=F ive M iSf oriuries (udoa.?oecp:c"l:o"l:

1. Nati vyasana = loss of relatives
2. Bhoga vyasana = loss of wealth
3. Roga vyasana = loss of health
4. Sila vyasana = loss of virtue,
moral destruction
5. Ditthi vyasana = loss of ideology,view
(Mahidniddesa-pali)



Ten Danda = Ten Penalties (smwowol)

|. Pharusa vedand = crugl suffering
Han; = disaster
Sarira bhedana = bodily injury
Gasukibadha = heavy affliction
. Cittakkhgpa = loss of mind, insane

<SRVEF SIS

. Rajlipasagea= oppression by the govern-
Mment

. Darunabbhakkl-dna = fcarful accusation

oo ~d

. Na.i parikkhaya = loss of relatives
9. Bhoga pabhangu=dc¢siruciion of wealth

10. Agd-aaggi dahyana=ravaging firc that
burn the houses

(Dhammapada: 138-140)
Sixteen Uppaddava = Sixreen Punishments
(pogecl o6-0l:)
1. Paribhdsana = accusaijon, censure
2. Anjubandhana = binding with chains
3. Rajju Bandhana = binding with ropes

4. Sankhalika bandhana = binding with
hand cuffs

5. Veita bandhana = binding with sticks

6. Lata bandhana = binding with creepers

10



7. Pakkhepa bandhana = binding with
1mprisonment

8. Parikkhepa bandhana=restricted within
the walls

0 Gama bandhana =restricted within the
village

10. Njgama bandhana=restricted within the
district

11. Nagara bandhana=restricted within the
city

12. Rattha bandhana=restricted within the
state

13. Janapada bandhana = restricted within
the country

14, Na labbhd pakkamitumm = prohibited
transfer of the residcnce_

15. Dhanamm ahanapeti = confiscaticn of
properties

16. Dukkharh domanasarh patisamved; =
suffer pain and unhappiness

(Mahaniddesa-315.)

25 Bhaya Bherava = 25 Horrors and Fears
(con: Jj-a']:)

1. Nati vyasana bhaya = Fear from the
ruin of family

2. Roga vyasana bhaya= Fear from the
suffering of diseases

11 Department for the Promotion aj
Propagation of the Sqsasg
LIBRARY |

! KabasAye, Yangen,




¥,

© © N o

10.
11.
12,
13.
14.

13.

16.
17,
18.
19.
20.
21,

Bhoga vyasana bhaya = Fear from the
loss of wealth

Sila vyasana bhaya=Fear from decline
in morality

Ditthi vyasana bhaya=Fear from the
loss of insight

Jiti bhaya=Fear form Birth

Jara bhaya=Fear from Old-age
Vyadhi bhaya=Fear from Sickness
Marana bhaya=Fear from Degath
Rija bhaya=Fear produced by Despots
Cora bhaya=Fear from Robbers

Aggi bhaya=Fear from Fire

Udaka bhaya=Fear from flood

Attanuvada bhaya=Fcar of possible
blame to himself

Paranuvada bhaya=Fear of possible
blame¢ to others

Danda bhaya=Fear of punishment
Duggati bhaya=Fear of misfortune
Umi bhaya=Fear from tidal waves
Kumbhjla bhaya=Fear from crocodiles
Avatta bhaya=Fear from whirlpools

Susukd bhaya=Fear from alligators

|2



22. Ajivika bhaya=Anxijety, as to means of

livelihood

23. Asiloka bhaya=Fear from bad reputa-

{fion

24, Parisaya sarajja bhaya=Shyness in the

presence of assemblies of one’s
fellows

25. Madana bhaya=Fear {from drunkad;

intoxication.
(Mahaniddesa-289.)

32 Kamma Karana=32 Tortures (m[gg° pjok)

1.
. Vettehi taleti=Flog with sticks.
3.

2

Kasahi taleti=Flog with whips.

Addha dandehi taleti=Flog with split
’ rods.

4. Hattham chindati=Cut off hands.

10.

. Pddam chindati=Cut off feet.
. Hattha-padam chindati=Cut off hands

and feet.
Kannam chincdati=Cut off ears.

. Nasam chindati=Cut off nose.
. Kanna-nasam chindati=Cut off ears

and nose.

Bilanga thalikam karoti=Pour boilin
gruel into the head from whic
the skull bone has bcen removed.

13



11. Sankha mundikarm karoti=Rub the scalp

with gravel to become smooth
likc a polished shell.

12, Rahumukham karoti=Opcn the mouth
by iron pins and put oil in it
and a wick lighted therein.

13, Jotimalikam karoli=Wrap un the body
in oily cloths and set on fire.

14. Hattha pajjotikam karoti=Wrap up the
hand in oily cloths and set on fire.

15. Erakapattikar karoti=Skinned in strips
from the neck to the lips which
falls in strips round the legs.

16. Cirakavasikam fkaroti=Skinned alive
from {he neck downwards, and

the strip tied to the hair to form
a veil,
17, Eneyyakam karoti = Tic knees and

elbows {ogether and let squat on
a hot iron-plate.

18. Balisamamsikam karoti=Hang up on a
row of iron hooks.

19. Kahdpanikam karoti =Cut out bits of

flesh, the size of pannies all over
the body.

20. Kharapatacchikam karoti=Cut all over
the body with knives or sharp

points and pour salt and caustic
liquids over the wounds.

14"



21. Paligha parivattakam karoti=Transfix
an iron bar to the ground passing
through the root of the ear and
drag round and round by the
leg.

22. Palalapithakam karoti=Beat with clubs
to break the bones and to make
the body like a heap of straw.

23. Tattena telena osineati = Anoint with
boiling oil. _

24. Sunakhehi khadapeti=Let the dogs bite.

25, Jivantam stle uttapeti = Impale alive

26. Asina sisam chindati = Behead with
sword.

27. Tattam ayokhilam hatthe gamenti =Put
the red hot iron ball in the hand,

28. Tattam ayokhilam dutiye hatthe gamenti
=Put the red hot iron ball in the
second hand.

29. Tattarh ayokhilarh pade gamenti = Put
the red hot iron ball on the foot.
30. Taitam ayokhilam dutiye pade gamenti
- =Putthered hot iron ball on the

second foot.

31. Tattam ayokhilam majjhe urasmim
gamsnti=Put the red hot iron ball in the
breast.
32. Nirayanid'a samvessva kuttharihs
tacchsn.i=The hell-guards drag him out
and chop the body with axes.

(Mahaniddes2-315-317 Milinda-276.)
15



Cha navuti rogd =96 Disccses (cqomsaglol)
1. Cakkhu rogd = cye disease

2. Sota roga = ear disease

3. Ghdna 10gd = nose disease

4. Jivha roga - tongue disease

5. Kaya roga body disease

6. Sisa roga = head disease

7. Kantha roga = throat discase

8. Mukha rogd = mouth disease

9. Danta rogd = tooth ache

10. Kaso = cough

11, Saso = asthma

12. Pinaso = catarh

13. Daho = burning

14. Jaro = fever

15. Kucchi - internal complaint
16. Muccha = fainting: swooning
17. Palkhandika = diarrhea, dysentery
18. Sula = rheumatism, colic
19. Visucika =~ cholera

20. Kuttham = leprosy

21. Gantho = boils

16



22. Kilaso = dry leprosy

23. Soso = dry asthma (phthisis ?)
24. Daddu = cutaneous eruption
25. Kacchu = scab

26. Kandu = jtch

27. Vitacchika = scabies
28 Lohipittah = red bile
29. Madhumeho = diabetes
30. Amsa = drooling salivation

31. Pilaka = pimple, pustule
32. Bhagandala = fistula

32. Pitta samutthdnd = 32 diseases caused
by the disturbance

of bile.

32. S=hama samutthania=32 diseases caused
by the disturbance
of phlegm,

32. Vita samutthdna = 32 diseases caused
by the disturbance
of wind.

96. Roga = 96 diseases
*97. Anamiro = epilepsy

*08. Nakhasa = touch poison:
scratch i1nfection

Attha navuti rogd = 98 diseases
(Mahaniddesa-10:13.35.195.208 :319)

17



CHAPTER TWO

THE OBSERVANCE OF PRE CEPTS
FIVE PRECEFTS (ckdhiaSoo)

Regular five precepis of laity shall then
be obscrved by ithe devoiec by the spiritual
conscnt of the Lord Budaha, or occasionally
by the¢ personal consent of the Samgha (a
monk preceptor).

The devoiee musi: express “Reverend sir,
I request for the five precepis tcge ber with
the thrce Refuges. Would ycu be kind
enough to counsel mc¢ on he precepis.”

In Pali “Alam bhanic, uséranena ssha
pafica silam dhammam yacanm.: cnuggaham
katva silam deiha me bhatne.”

This reques: mus: b¢ repee.cd three times.
Dutiyampi “Aham bhan:e.. ...im¢ bhante.”
Tatiyampi “Aham bhante.. .. m¢ bbantc.”

[1f the devotee is in his privaie place he may
proceed reciting the words without other’s
counselling. But if he were guided by a
monk, the monk intones “Yamaham.
vadami, tarh vadetha.”

19



which means ‘“Thou shall follow me
as | intone.”

The devotee agrees to do so saying “Ama
bhante”

which means “Yes sir, I do”

Then the monk leads intoning the sacred
words of the Three Refuges.]

«“Namo tassa bhagavato arahato samma-
sambuddhassa

which means ‘“May my honour be
to the Glorious,the Almighty, the
Tnfallible, and the Self-enlightened
Exalted Buddha.”

(to¥be recited three times)

Buddham saranam gacchami=I take refuge
in the Enlightened One, the Buddha,

Dhammar saranam gacchimi = I take
refuge in the Law, the Dhamma,

Samgharm saranam gacchami=I take refuge
in the Order of Monks, the Sarmmgha.

Dutiyampi Buddham saranam gacchimie-
Again for the sascond time, I take
refuge in the Buddha.

Dutiyampi Dhammarh saranam gacchami=
Again for the second time, I take
refuge 1n the Dhamma.

20



Dutiyampi Samgham saranam gacchimje
Again for the second time, I take
refuge in the Sarhgh3i,

Tatiyampi Buddham saranam gacchiamje=
Again for the third time, I take
refuge in the Buddha.

Tatiyvampi Dhammam saranam gacchimi=
Again for the third time, I take
refuge in the Dhamma.

Tatiyampi Sarmmgham saranam gacchimjm=
Again for the third time, 1 take
refuge in the Samgha.

[ The monk says at this point. ““Tisarana
cahanam paripunnam’’

You have fulfilled taking refuge in
the Three Precious Ideals.

The devotee replies to this “Ama bhante.”
Thus it is Reverend.

The monk then counsels the devotee to
observe five precepts.]

1. Panatipata veramani  sikkhapadam
samadiyami

I observe the precept not to kill any
sentient being.

2. Adinnadana veramani sikkhdpadam
samadiygmi

I observe the precept not to_steal the—;

' : - ymotion an<
ungiven things. for the Promo
& & Department " of ‘he - Sasana
2;

Propagati
PLisRARY

F. 3 KabasAye, ¥angoh.




3. Kamesu micchdcara veramani sikkha-
padam samadiyami,

| observe the prccept not to thdulge
in unnoble sexual cnjoyments.

4, Musavada veramani sikkhapadam
samacijyami.

[ obscrve the precept not to tell false-
hood.

5. Surameiaya - majja - pamaiadatthana
veramani sikkhdpadam samadiyami.

I observe the precept not to be intoxi-
cated with narcotics, drugs, and alcoholic
drinks which ar¢ the causes of forget-
fulness of the Dhamma.

[The monk admonishes the devotee

“Tisaranena saha panca silam sadhu-
kam katva appamadena sampidetha—

Do thou observe these five precepts
together with the Three Refuges
diligently and mindfully.”

And the devotee pledges himself <aying

““Ama bhante=Thus I shall do, Reve-
rend.,]

If the devotec is worshipping ai home,
he does not nced the monk to guide the
intonation; and the observance of five pre-
cepts is well done.

22



EIGHT PRECEPTS (SABBATH) (gScl:aScopuas)

The fullmoon day, the darkmoon day,
the new moon day, the eighth days after
each of these are Sabbath days observed in
Buddhist Burma. On these Uposatha days,
the pious devotees usually observe the Sabbath
duties spending quietly in a monastery or in
a pagoda compound, or in a rest house, or
at the foot of a shady tree where they can
observe the Sabbath Precepts (Uposatha Sila)
they have vowed early in the: morning,
witnessed or adminijstered by a monk.

The devotee must approach a monk and
supplicate saying: “Aham bhante tisaranena
saha atthanga samannagatam uposatha silam
dhammarm yacami; anuggaham kaiva silam
detha me bhanie =

Reverend sir; I request the Eight Uposatha

SOkt 1ot L PO
Precepts togeiher with tiie Threc Refuges.
Would your revercnd be kind cnough to
counsel me on the precept;.”

The monk thegn will aominister :— “Yam-
anam vadémi (am vadetha =

Thou shall tollow me as [ intonc.”

devotee- “Ama bhante = Yes ar, I do.”

monk - ‘‘Namo tassa bhagavato arahato
‘samma sambuddhassa.”

devolee - “Namo tassa bhagavato arahato
samma sambuddhassa.”

23



> Namo tassa bhagavato arahato
samma sambuddhassa

’» Namo tassa bhagavato arahato
samma sambuddhassa”

monk - Buddham saranam gacchamj
Dhamman saranam gacchami
Sarmgham saranam gacchami

devotee- iiieennn. AO.evereerenenes ceveves
monk - Dutiyampi Buddham sarapam
gacchamy
Duiiyampi Dhammam saranam
gacchamj
Dutiyampi Sarhgham saraDam
gacchami
devotce - ......... do i
monk - Tagiyampi Buddham saranam
gacchamij
Tatiyampi Dhammam saranam
gacchami
Tatiyampi Samgham saranam
gacchami
devotece - ............ QO veivrnernes soisrgevns

monk - *“Tisarapa gamana maha paripun-
I:lam”

devotee- “Ama bhante = Thus it is.”

24



monk - 1. “Panitipata veramani sikkha
padam samadiyamj=

I observe the precept not to kill
any scntient being.”

2. “Adinnadana veramgni sikkha-
padam samaciyamj =

I obscrve the precept not te
steal any ungiven things.’

3. ““Abrahmacarjya veramani
sikkhd padam samadiyamij =

I observe tle precept not to
indulge 1n  unnoble sexual
enjoymegnts.”

4. “Musavada veramani sikkha-
padam samadiyami =

I observe the precept not to
tell falsehood.”

5. “Surd-meraya - majja-pamadat-
thara veramani sikkhapadam
samadiyami =

I observe the precept not to be
intoxicated with narcotics, drugs
and alcoholic drinks which are
the causes of {orgeifulness of
the Dhamma.”

6. ‘‘Vikdlabhojana veramani
sikkhdpadam samadiyami=

23



| observe the precept not to
have any tood in ihe afterncon.

7. “Nacca, gia, vadita, visuka
dassana, maldgandha, vilgpana,
dhnajana, mandena, vibhusana
tudra  veramani  sikkhapadam
sAma yamj =

[ obscrve the precept not to
¢hjoy any musicel dancing,
siaging, and playing; not to
beautify miyscit with ornaments,
cosmetiquies, perfumes and
flowers.”

8. “Uccasayana, mahasayana vgra-
mani sikkhdpadam samadiyami =
| obscrve the preccpt not to
siton high and luxurious seats.”

devotee - (follow the intonation through)

monk - Tisaranena saha atthanga samanna-
gatah uposathasilamh dhammam
sddhukam katva apamadena sampa-
detha =

Do thou observe these eight
uposatha procepis together with
the Threc Refuges diligently and
mindfully.”

devotce - Ama bhante = Thus I shall do,
Reverend.”

26



Nine Precepts (a3:0l:o8c0pysd)

The devotees who regularly observe the
Sabbath Precepts are known in Burma as
Upasaka for men pieties and Upasaki for
women pieties. |

Sometimes one more precept i1s added to
the eight sabbath precepts and they observe
the Nine Uposatha Precepts.

9. “Met1a Saha gatena cetasd, sabba pana
bhiitesu manasam pharitvd viharanam sama-
diyami=I observe the precept to stay with
a tranquil mind infused with the volition
of love unto all living creatures”.

The devotee shall supplicate the monk
with the words “Aham bhante tisaranena
saha Navanga samannagatam Uposatha
Qilam dhammam yacami; anuggaham katva
gilamh detha me bhante=

Reverend Sir; I request the Nine Uposatha
Sabbath Precepts together with the Three
Refuges. Would Your Reverend be kind
enough to counsel me on the precepts.

And the rest intonations are the same as
in the observance of Eight Uposatha
Precepts, except the concluding admonition
of the monk ‘“Ti saranena saha Navanga
samannagatam Uposatha Silam dhammam
saidhukam katva apamadena sampadetha.’’

27



- Do thou observe these Nine Uposatha
Precepts together with the Three Refuges
diligently and mindfully.”

devotee—“Ama bhante = Thus I shall do,
Reverend”.

TEN PRECEPTS OF LAITY

(m£u1:£meq£)

In Burma the days of the fullmoon and
the dark moon are regarded as sacred and
sanctified. They are (Sabbath) Uposatha days
for the laity as well as for the monks
(Samgha). The Upasakds or the regular
observers of Sabbath become members of
the Monastic Order if they observe the
Ten Precepts prescrited for the novices
(Samanera). The Upasakds who are unable
to observe the rules of the Monastic Order,
lead the semi-monastic life entailed by
perpetual observance of the Ten Precepts
of Laity.

The Upasaka shall approach a monk to
request the counselling of Ten Precepts.

Upasaka —*Aham bhante tisaranena saha
dasa gahattha silamh dhammam
yacami; anuggaham katva silam
detha me bhante=

Reverend Sir; I request for the Ten
precepts prescribed for laity together
with the Three Refuges: Would Your

28



Reverend be kind enoughto counsel
me on the precepts.”

(He must repeat this request three times)

monk - Yamaham vadami tam vadetha
Upasaka - Ama bhante

monk - Namo tassa bhagavato arahato
sammasambuddhassa

Upasaka - Namo tassa bhagavato arahato
sammasambuddhassa

(He repeats three times)

monk - Buddham Saranam Gacchami
Dhammam Saranam Gacchami
Samgham Sarapam Gacchami

Upasaka - (follow after this intonation)

monk - Dutivampi Buddham saranam
gacchami

Dutiyampi Dhammam saranam
gacchami

Dutiyampi Samgham sarapam
gacchami

Upasaka - (follow after this intonation)

monk - Tativampi Buddham saranam
gacchami -

Tatiyampy Dhammam saranam
gacchami -

29



Taiiyampi Samgham saranam

gacchami
Upasaka - (follow after this intonation)
monk - Tisarana gamana  mahaéaparj-
punnam

Upasaka - Ama bhante

(Th: monk will inione and the upasaka
shall follow through)

1. Panaipata veramani sikkhdpadam
samadtyaimi.

2. Adinnatand veramani sikkhapadam

samadiyamij.

3. Abrahnacariya veramani sikkhapadam
samadiyanii.

4. Musavada  wveramani  sikkhidpadam
samadiyami.

5. SurAmeraya majja pamadatthana vera-
mani sikkhapadam samadiyami.

6. Vikala bhojana veramani sikkhapadam
samadiydimi.

7. Nacca, gita, vadita visuka, dassana,
veramani sikkhapadam samadiyami.

8. Milagandha, vilepana, dharana, man-
dana, vibhisanatthana, veramani
sikkhapadam samadiyami.

9. Uccdsayana, mahd sayana veramani
sikkhapadam samadiyami.

30



10. Jatariipa, rajata, patiggahana veramani
sikkhapadam samadiyami.=

[ observe the precept not to handle
and accept gold and silver.

monk - Tisaranena saha dasa gahattha
silam dhammam sadhukam katva
apamadena sampadetha =

Do thou observe these ten
precepts for laity together with
the Three Refuges diligently and
mindfully.”’

Upasakd - “Ama bhante=Thus I shall do,
Reverand.”

Ajivatthamaka Sila (w28gumaSw)

Another type of Eight Precepts prescribed
for the observer (Upasakd) i1s known as
Ajivatthamaka Sila. The observer of precepts
may sit prop:arly in front of the shrine at

home or in the monastic sanctuary,
worshipping the Buddha with folded hands
above his head and supplicate as follows:—

Ahath bhante tisaransna saha Ajivattha-
maka Silaim dhammam yacami; anuggaham
katva silamh detha me bhante.

- Dutiyampi...
Tatiyampi...
~ Ama bhante

31



Namo tassa bhagavato arabhato samma-
sambuddhassa

Namo tassa bhagavato arahato samma-
sambuddhassa

Namo tassa bhagavato arahato samma-
sambuddhassa.

Buddham saranam gacchami
Dhammam saranam gacchami
Samgharn saranam gacchami.

Dutiyampi Buddham sarapam gacchami
Dutiyampi Dhammam saranam gacchami
Dutiyampi Samgham saranam gacchami

Tativampi Buddham saranam gacchami
Tatiyamp) Dhammam saranam gacchami
Tatiyampi Samgham saranam gacchami.
— Ama bhante.
Abam bhante ajjatagge panupetam = Sir,

1 shall obscrve these precepts from
now to the erd of my life:—

1. Panatipata veramani sikkhapadam
samadiyami.
[ abstain from killing living beings.
2. Adinnadana veramani sikkhdpadam
samadiyami.
I abstain from stealing ungiven things.

32



3. Kamesu micchacara veramani sikkha-
padam samadiyami.
I abstain from sexual indulgence.
4, Musavada  veramani sikkhdpadam
samadiyami.
I abstain from telling falsehood.
5. Pisunavacaya veramani sikkhdpadam
samadiyami.
I abstain from slandering.
6. Pharusavacaya veramani sikkhapadam
samadiyami.
I abstain from scolding.
7. Samphappalapa veramani sikkhapadam
samadiyami.
I abstain from talking frivolous gossips.
8. Micchdjiva veramani sikkhdapadam
samadiyami.
I abstain from unlawful livelihood.
—Ama bhante = I do observe sir.

e —————

33



CHAPTER THREE
OFFERINGS
(&ﬂcegBézl 206:m 0 o%:mcf B56:m06  6qmo)
Offering of Water (quﬁ:emgmg)

O My Lord, Thou art worthy of worship
who have eradicated all sins and free from
all defilements; may I offer this water for
cleaning and drink. As the benecfit of this
good deed may 1 be purified and liberated
from the sufferings in the cycles of rebirth;
and attain Nibbana.

Offering of Foods (x6: oSmd)

O My Lord, Thou art the Almighty, the
Noble and the Enlightened One; may
I offer these focds to sustain the physical
aggregate. As the benefit of this good deed
may I be mighty enough to be hberated
from the sufferings in the cycles of rebirth;
and attain Nibbana.

Offering of Klowers (U.f:eo:)'gmtf;)

O My Lord, Thou art the Glorious One;
may | offer these fragrant and beautiful
flowers to decorate the sacred abcde. As
the benefit of this good deed may I be
blissful and be liberated from the sufferings
in the cycles of rebirth; and attain Nibbana.

335



Offering of Lights (Sé:n5md)

O My Lord, Thou art the Blessed One
and the Conquetror of all evil .forces; may
I offer these lights of candles, lamps,
lanterns and joss sticks to enshine the
sacred chamber and to eradicate the dark-
ness. As the benefit of this good deed may
I be enlightened and be liberated from all
sufferings in the cycles of rebirth; and
attain Nibbana.

Offering of Requisites (vepS: o8mepes, )

O My Lord, Thou art the Holy Sage,
the Knower of all Truths, the Omniscient,
the Self-Enlightend Buddha; May I offer
these requisites-in terms of foods, robes,
shelters and medicines. As the benefit of
these good deeds may 1 be well equipped
with four requisites in the Order and be
fully qualified to overcome all sufferings of

the mundane worlds; and finally attain
Nibbana.

36



CHAPTEK FOUR |
The Dissemination of Love (svg23)

. May I be frec from enmity, from
anxiety, and from oppression. May
| live happily. May I be {ree from
trouble and adversity. May I enjoy
my prosperity which shall not diminish
from the acquired possession. May
I help myself through the Law of
Kamma.

. May all creatutes, all sentient things,
all beings, all persons, all individuals,
all males, all females, all nobles,
all non-nobles, a1l deities, all mankind,
and all spirits—

May all of you be free from enmity.
from anxiety, and from oppression.
May you all live happily. May you
all be free from trouble and adversity.
May you all enjoy your prosperity
which shall not diminish from the
acquired possession. May you all help
yourselves through the Law of Kamma,

. Those who are living—in the east, in
the west, in the south, in the north,
in the north-east, in the south-east,
in the north-west, in the south-west,
above and below ;

3T
F. 4



all creatures, all sentient things, all
beings, all persons, all individuals, all
males, all f:males, all no>bles, all
nun-nobles, all d;ities, all mankind,
and  all soirits-who are living in ten
«directions; May they all be frce from
epimity, from anxiety, and from
oppression. May they all live happily.
May they all be free from trouble and
adversity. May they all cnjoy their
prosperity which shall not diminish
from the acquired status. May they
all help theamselves throuch the Law
of Kamma.

M EFTK BH AVANK (ceg:aamQOf,?)

1. Aham avero homi; avyapajjo homi;
anigho homi; sukhi attanam parihara-
mi; dukkhd n.wuficadmi; yatha laddha
sampaliito ma vigacchami kainmassako.

2. Sabbe satta, sabbe pana, sabbe bhuta,
sabbe puggald, sabbe attabhdvapariya-

~ panna, sabbd itthiyo, sabbc purisa,

~ sabbe ariya, sabbec anariyi, sabbe
d?(vﬁ, sabbe manussa, sabbe vinipa-
tika—

averd hontu: avyapajji hontu; anigha
hontu; sukhi attdnam pariharantu;
dukkha muiicantu; yatha laddha
sa?pattito ma vigacchantu Kkammas-
saka.

38



3. Puratthimaya  disaya, pacchimaya

disaya, dakkhindya dis3ya, uttardya
disaya, puratthimaya anudisiaya, pac-
chimdya anudisaya, dakkhinaya anu-
disaya, uttaraya anudisaya, uparimaya
disaya, hetthimaya disaya—

sabbe satta, sabbe pana, sabbe
bhita, sabbe puggala, sabbe attabha-
vapariyapannd, sabba itthiyo, sabbe
purisd, sabbe ariya, sabbe anariya,
sabbe deva, sabbe manussa, sabbe
vinipatika—

avera hontu; avyapajja hontu;anigha
hontu; sukhiattanam  pariharantu;
dukkha muficantu; yathaladdhasam-
pattito ma vigacchantu kammassaka.

39



CHAPTER FIVE
RECITATION OF HOLY DISCOURSES
The Recitation of the Virtues of
Three Precious Sacra (C]m.?oa:::u'l:qu%.cmgqlo:)
A. The Recitation of the Nine Guna Virtues
of Lord Buddha (opi:qmismsniiol)

Iti pi so bhagava=These are the nine virtues
of that Glorious One—

1. Araham=He 1s worthy of worship;lor
the Almightly One; or the One who
had eradicated the defilements and sins.

2. Samma-sambuddho = He 1s the supre-
mely enlightened one.

3. Vijja-carana-sampanno=He is proficient
in wisdom and in good conduct.

4. Sugato=He 1s the Blessed One who
speaks the Truth.

5. Lokavidi=He understands the worlds.

6. Anuttaro Purisa damma sarathi=He is

the tamer and driver of the hearts of
men,

7. Sattha devamanussanam = He i1s the
Master of gods and men.

8. Buddho =He 1s the Knower of Truths.
9. Bhagava=He is the Exalted One.

41



Iti = These are the nine virtues of the
Buddha.

1 pay my homage to the Buddha endowed
with these nine virtues.

B. The Recitation of the Six Guga-Virtlies
of the Dhamma (oeoiquicosefgrmol:)

1. Svakkhato Bhagavata Dhémmo = The

Dhamma Law is well proclaimed by
the Exalted One.

2. Sanditthiko=1t can be realised and

seen by the devotee at the present
moment,

3. Akaliko=It yields results at any time.

4. Ehipassiko=I1t challenges the critics to
come and see the truth.

5. Opaneyyiko=It gives proper and close
guidance.

6. Paccattarn veditabbo vidifthi=It is to
be realised by each and every wiseman.

Iti=These are the six virtues of the Law
of Dhamma.

1 pay my homage to the Dhamma
endowed with these siXx virtues.



C. The Recitation of the Nine Gunpa-Virtues
of the Samgha (mmoomcmam 01)

1. Suppatippanno Bhagavato  Savaka-
sathgho=The Order of Disciples of
the Exalicd One had practised well.

2. Ujuppatippanno Bhagavato Savaka-
samigho = The Ouder of Disciples of
the Exalted One had pracllsed honestly.

3. Naydppatlppanno Bhagava o Savaka
samgho=The Order of Disciples of
the Exalted One had practised f01 the
higher wisdom.

4, Samicippatippanno Bhagavato Savaka
samgho=The Order of Disciples of the
Exalted One had practised in accord-
ance with The Transcendental Laws.

5. Yadidam cattari purisa yugani attha-
purisa pugpalda Esd Bhagavato Savaka
Samgho; Ahuneyyo=This Order of
Disciples of the Exalted one means
the Four Pairs of Ariya-samgha or the
cight types of Noble Persons who are
worthy of offerings meant for the
noble guests.

6. Pahuneyyo = worthy of sacred gifts.

7. Dakkhineyyo = worthy of oblations.

8. Afjalikaraniyo = worthy of worship
W1th folded hands.

43



9. Anuttaran pufinakhettarn  lokassa=
'who are the incomparable field to
sow the seeds of merits for the benefit
©f the world.

lii=These are the nine virtues of the
Samgha,

1 pay my homage to the Samgha
endowed with these ning virtues.

D. Paiica Ananta Gupa=(;sqwchol)

The Five Objects of end-less gratitude and
venelation.

. Buddha guno ananto=The virtue of
Lord Buddha is endless.

2. Dhamma Guno Ananto=The virtue of
the Law 1s end-less.

3. Samgha guno ananto = The virtue of
the Order is end-less.

4. Mataoitu guno anantc=The gratitude
towards th: Parents is end-less.

5. Acariya guno ananto=The gratitude
towards the Teachers 1s end-less.

Ime pafica-ananta-gune aham vandami.

I pay my due respect to these Five
Objects of endless gratitude and veneration,

44



RECITATION OF DOCTRINES
E. Udana katha=The Paean of Joy

(mcfmmoges'lé:m'loo o)

(a) Anegkajati samsaram
sandhavigsam anibbisam
gahakaram gavesanto
dukkhajati punappunam.

{b) Gahakaraka ditthosi
punagehamna kahasi
sabba te phasuka bhagga

gahakutam visankhatam
visankhdragatam cittam
tanhanam tkhayamajjhaga.

PAEAN JOY

of
The First

{(a) I have run through a course of many
births, seeking the builder of this
house, but not finding himj Painful
1s birth again and again.

k
{b) O builder of the house! Now you are
seen. You shall build no house again.
All your rafters are broken: your
ridge-pole is destroyed. My mind has
attained the Unconditioned State
(Nibbana) I have achieved the
extinction of cravings (Tanha).
(Dhammapada, 153-154)

o

435



F. Paticcasamuppida Dhamma = Law of’
Dependent Origination (vfoxyglsmseiuged)

1. Avijja—paccaya sankhara

sankhard —paccaya viiinanam

vififidna—paccaya namaripam

namariipa—paccayd saldayatanam

salayatana—paccaya phasso

phassa—paccaya vedana

vedana—paccaya tanha

tanhd—paccaya upadanam

upadana—paccaya bhavo

bhava—paccaya jati

jati—paccaya jara marana soka parideva
dukkha  domanassa upayasa
sambhavanti.

Evametassa kevalassa dukkhakkhandhassa
samudayo hoti.

2. Avijjaya tveva asesavirdga nirodha
sankhara-nirodho

sankhara-nirodha viiifiana-nirodho
vififana-nirodha namartpa-pirodho
namariapa-nirodha saliyatana-nirodho
saldyatana-nirodha phassa-nirodhe
phassa-nirodha vedana-nirodho
vedana-nirodha tanhd-nirodho

tonha-nirodha upadiana-nirodho

46



upadana-nirodha bhava-nirodho
bhava-nirodha jati-nirodho

jati-nirodha jara marana soka parideva
dukkha domanassa upayasa niruj-
jhantl.

Evametassa kevalassa dukkhakkhandhassa
nirodho hoti.

The Law of Dependent Origination

1. Dependent on Ignorance there arise
Volitional activities.

Dependent on Volitional activities there
arise consciousness. -

Dependent on consciousness there arise
Mind and Matter.

Dependent on mind and matter there
arise Sixfold Sense Bases.

Dependent on sixfold SCNse bases there
arises Contact.

Dependent on contact there ariscs
Feeling,

Dependent on feeling there arises
Craving.

Dependent on craving there arises
Grasping Attachment.

Dependent on attachment there arises
Becoming.

47



Dependent on becoming there ariseS
Birth.

Depzndent on birth, there arise oldage,
death., sorrow, Iamentation, pain,
gricf and despair

Such is that uprising of the entire
system of suffering.(Dukkha Samudaya).

. From the utter fading away and ceas-
ing of Ignorance comes the ceasing
of volitional activities.

From the ceasing of volitional activities
comes the ceasing of Consciousness.

From the ceasing of consciousness
comes the ceasing of Mind and Matter.

From the ceasing of mind and matter
comes the ceasing of sixfold sense
Bases.

From the ceuasing of sixfold sense
bases comes the ceasing of Contact.

From the ceasing of contact comes
the ceasing of Feeling.

From the ceasing of feeling comes
the ceasing of Craving.

From the ceasing of craving comes the
ccasing of Attachment.

From the Ceasing of attachment comes
the ceasing of Becoming.

43



From the ceasing of becoming ‘Comes
the ceasing of Birth,

From the ceasing of birth comes the
ceasing of old age, death, sorrow,
[amentation, pain, grief and despair.

Such 1is that ceasing of the cntire
system of suffering (Dukkha Nirodha).

3. (a) Yada have patubhavanti dhamma
atapino  jhayato brahmanassa

atthassa kenkha vapayant; sabba
yato pajanati sahetu dhammam,

(b) Yada have patubhavanti dhamma
atapino  jhayato  brihmanassa

atthassa kankha vapayanti sabba
yato khayam paccaydnam avedi.

(c) Yada have patu bhavanti dhamma
atdpino  jhdyato  brahmanassa

vidhiipayam  titthati mdirasenam
stiriyova obhasayam-antalikkham,

3. (a) Truely when Dhamma grow plain
to the ardent, meditating brahmana

His doubis all vanish, since he
knows thing-with-its-causes.

(b) Truely when Dhammad?grow plain
to the ardent meditating brahmana

His doubts all vanish sinc: he
disCerns the destruction of causes.

49



(c) Truely when Dhamma grow plain
to the ardent meditating brahmana

Routing the host of Mara does he
stand just as the sun when light-
ing up the sky,

G. Patthana paccaya uddesa=24 Aspects of
Law of Corelation (vgo5vowpeg»)

1. Hetu paccayo=condition c¢r root cause

I

. Arammana paccayo=object

3. Adhipati paccayo=dominance,
predominance

4. Anan{ara paccayo=contiguity, proxi-
mity

h

. Samanantara paccayo=immediate con-
tiguity

6. Sahajita paccayo = coexistence,
conascence

7. Afilamanna paccayo = reciprocity,
mutuality

8. Nissaya paccayo=dependence, support

9. Upanissaya paccayo=sufficing condi-
tion, decisive support

10. Purejata paccayo = pre-existence,
pronascence

11. Pacchajata paccayo = post-gxistence,
posl-nascence

50



13.
14.
15.
16.
Eids
18.
19.

21.
22.
23,

. Asevani pacciyo=habitual recurrence,

frequency

Kamma paccayo=actjon
Vipaka paccayo=eflect, result
Ahidra paccayo=food, nutriment
Indriya paccayo=control, faculty
Jhana paccayo=e:stacy, trance
Magga paccayo=path, way
Sampayutta paccayo=association
Yirpayutta paccayo=dissociation
Atthi paccayo=preseice

Natthi paccayo=absence

Vigata paccayo=abeyance, disappear-
ance

. Avigata paccayo = continuance,

non-disappearance

[ti=There are twenty four aspects of
Law of Corelation.




CHAPTER SIX -.
MEDITATION AND TELLING ROSARY BEADS

Buddhist Rosary-beads

MUCIS: VOB
( ung?' 1 92:00

Qut of forty methods prescribed in
Buddhist Meditation, most Burmecse Bud-
dhists consides telling of Rosary-beads to.
be an essential instrument of religious
practice. Usually there are 108 beads in a
round of rosary: and counting of these
beads is called ““Bhavana Meditation” in
Burmese Buddhism. With the concentrated
mind upon the virtucs or glories of our
Lord Buddha the meditator must count
one bead of cach spell then another until
the round of 108 beads are fingered.
Burmese Buddhists are proud of declaring
that one thousand or more rounds of
Rosary-telling have been achieved during
the day. They justify the dignity of the
meditator by the number of rounds he has
told per day. A nan with a rosary in his.
hand gains the reputation of a pious
devotee. Rosary beads are made of various
materials - such as 1vory, bones, horns,
cocoanut shells, palm seeds, sandal wood,
rose-wood, cane seeds, lacquer, and semi-
precious stones. Although Lord Buddha
was never seen couniing rosarv beads, and

33
Xy D



no Buddha image has ever been created in
RBurma with the rosary-beads in his hands,
‘almost all Burmese Buddhists show up
their ‘Rosary-beads’” to pronounce their
;piety in this religion. Rosary becomes a
testimony to bec a devout Buddhist. And
Vel in Burmese Buddhist Ilconography,
pictures and 1mages of many Disciple
Monks are displayed with rosary as one
of the requisites of the Monastic Order,

- Some lay devotees and some members
of the Monastic Order alike wear the
rosary about the wrist or zround the neck.
They sit somewhere in a secluded place or
under the foot of a shady tree, and they
click their beads murmuring some sacred
words of the Buddha. On Sabbath days,
the pious Buddhisis sit in the monastery,
in the rest-house, or in the pagoda
compound with the rosary in their hands
and count the beads ever while listening to
the preaching of the Lecturer Monk or
participating in the profane conversations.

The three characteristics of life; Anicca,
Dukkha, Anatta are the sacred words for
rosary-tclling. Araham, Bhagava, Buddho
are the gunas to be told on the rosary.
Sometimes the meditator recites a long
phrase or a stanza of verse for the telling
of one bead. There are some devout
meditators who enumerate the twenty four

54



relations of Patthina dhamma on the
rosary:—

Hetu paccayo, Arammana paccayo,
Adhipati paccayo, Anantara paccayo,
ctc.

A certain school of Burmese meditation
suggests the devotees to count Nama, Ripa
gfind and Matter) on the rosary beads.

nd all these devices are meant to
acquire the fundamental wisdom leading
towards Higher Noble Wisdom 1.e. Magga
Nina, Phala Nidna and Nibbana.

0



V1.

(a) MEDITATION ON THE BODY
Kiayagatanussati Bhavana

(mownmoga»og oooofo)

Atthi imasmim kaye=In this body there

are—
1. kesa =hair on the head
2. loma =hairs on other parts of
the body

3. vakha =nails

4. danta =teeth

3. taco =skin

6. mamsam =flesh

7. nharu =Merves

8. atthi =bones

9. atthi mificam=marrow

10. vakkam =kidneys

11. hadayam =heart

12. yakanam = =hver

13. kilomakam =abdomen, pleura
14. pihakam =3pleen

15. papphasam =lungs

16. antam =larger intestines
17. antagunam =lower intestines
18. udarivath  =stomach

19, karisam ~faeces
20. pittam =bile
2}1. semham =phlegm

57



22. pubbo =pus
23. lohitam =blood

24, sedo =sweat

25. medo -fat

26. assu =tears

27. vasa =Serum

28. khelo =saliva

29. singhanika =mucus .
30. lasika =]ubricating oilinjoints
31. muttam =Uurine

32. matta lungam=>brain

[ti = These are thirty two constituents of
this body.

VI. (b) Meditation upon Five Aggregates

(ogms> =fe, 92, 232)

o! L o

Ime paficakkhandha Anicca.
These five aggregates of mind and
matter are Impermanant.

Ime Panicakkhandhd Dukkha.
These five aggregates of mind and
matter are suffering.

Ime Paiicakkhandha Anatta.
These five aggregates of mind and
matter are (Anatta) unsubstantial.

Five Aggregates are—

Rupa =Matter

Viifilana =consciousness

. Vedana  =feeling

. Safifia =perception

. Sankhara =mental-conditions

TE QAYSE

58



MEDITATION AND TELLING ROSARY
BEADS

VI. (c) Three Characteristics of Life
(Anicca, Dukkha, Anatta)

( OMMIEY :aé: sols )

1. Sabbe Sankhara aniccati, yada paiifiaya
passati; atha nibbindati dukkhe, esa
maggo Visuddhiya.

All compounded things, or created
things, or conditioned things are
impermanent, transitory, ever changing;
when one through (Vippassana) medi-
tated wisdom realizes thus, he is aware
of the suffering. This is the path to
the Ultimate Purity (Nibbana).

2. Sabbe sankhara dukkhati, yada pafinaya
passati; atha nibbindati dukkhe, esa
maggo Visuddhiya.

All compounded things or created
things are sorrowful, fraught with pain:
suffering. When one through (Vipassana)
meditated wisdom realizes thus, he 'is
aware of the suffering. This is the path
to the Ultimate Purity (Nibbana).

59



~~-

3. Sabbe dbamma anattati, yada patindya
passati, atha nibbindati dukkhe, esa
maggo Visuddhiya.

All elements of being what soever are
‘unreal, non-ego, not absolute, unsuks-
tantjal, notself, impersonal, Anatta;
When one through the Vipassana
insight discerns thus, he is aware of the
suffering. This 1s the path to the
Ultimate Purity (Nibbana).

c0



CHAPTER SEVEN

SHARING OF MERITS AND
WATER-LIBATION RITES

( mullcc.cqongad )

There are ten principles of merit in
Burmese Buddhism, known as Ten Pufifia-
kir i?ﬁ vatthu. (qe@wooglmtﬁ‘ tﬂ:)

1. Dana =Gift giving, offerings

2, Sija =Morality; observance of
precepts

3. Bhavana ~  =Meditation and concen-
tration of mind

4. Apacayana =Reverence to the elders

5. Veyyavacca  =Religious services

6. Pattidana =Sharing of merits to
others and Libation of
Water

7. Pattanumodana=Rejoicing at the merits
of others by calling
”Sﬁdhll” /

8. Dhammasavana=Auditing the sermons

9. Dhammadesana=Prcaching and reciting
¢f the Dhamma

10. Ditthijukamma =Right bclief in right

deeds
61



Every Buddhist must perform therefore
Pattiddna and Pattinumodana acts; sharing
of merits to others by pouring libation-
water, and rejoicing at the good deeds
done by others. The water-libation ceremony
is an intrinsic part of all public rites and
rituals and public actsof meritorious giving.
It calls the merit of the devotees to the
attention of the Mother Earth. Mythically
and symbolically the protectcr of Farth is
Goddess Vasundhara.

The Lord Buddha was enlightened at the
foot of the Bodhi Tree (Papal Tree) in
Budhgaya, when Mara, the Evil On2, came
with his hosts to oust the Buddha from
this holy place. Mara pointad to his army
as validation for his claim. [n turn the
Lord Buddha pointed his finger to the
Mother Earth as witness to his many
meritorious deeds to validaie His claim.
Thereupon the  Goddess Vasundharé
appeared to stand witness for the Buddha’s
accumulated merit; she squeezed from her
hair the water that had been poured on the
earth by the Bodhisatta to commemorate
the meritoricus deeds in previous lives.
This water was so much accumulated that
it became a flood, washing away Mara and
all his hosts. This is the story of the
Buddha’s conquest of Maira the Evil One.

In like manner, the Burman Buddhists
commemorate their meritorions deeds by

62



pouring libation-water on the ground, call-
ing upon the Goddess of Mother Earth
\iflasundharﬁ to stand witness and to record
them.

Water is poured down drop by drop from
a glass into a cup or vase which must be
showered onto the ground after the rite.
The devotee while performing this act
recites the following words.

“Reverend Sir, I have offered the offer-
tories; I have observed the precepts; I have
practised the concentration of mind and
meditation. May all these merits be the
support to destroy all intoxicant defilements.
May all these merits be the aid to attain
Nibbéna.

I share my merit with my parents whose
gratitude is many times higher than the
altitude of Meru Mountain; I share my merit
with the Angel who protects myssif: I share
my merit with the friends, relatives, teachers,
grand parents, ancestors, the Spirit of
Death-Yamaraja; all deities in the heavens
and all living creatures in water, on ¢arth
and in the sky, all beings living in the
thirty one existences. May all the audience
received properly the merit I have just
shared with. May the Mother Earth bear
witness to my meritorious deeds.

May you all receive the merits as much

as I do.
Sadhu, Sadhu, Sadhu.
Welldone! Welldone! Welldone!”

63




CHAPTER EIGHT
Central Aspects of Buddhist Philosophy

( ggom5 )
Sabba pipassa akarapam
kusalass upasampada

sa citta pariyodapanam
etarn Buddhanasasanam.

Not to do any evil,
to cultivate good,
to purify one’s own mind —

this is the Teaching of the Buddhas.
(Dhammapada. 183)

Three Stages of Religiovs Practice
( 20 M2 3012 )

In order to overcome Ignorance (avijja)
and Craving (tanha) a good Buddhist must
practise the Middle Way (Majjhimapatipada)
or the Noble Eightfuld Path=(Ariyatthangika
magga). ( 9953591:)

1. Sammaditthi =Right view

2. Sammasankappa =Right thought

3. Samma vaca =Right speech

4. Samma kammanta=Right work

5. Samma ajiva =Right livelihood
6. Samma vayama =Right effort

7. Samma sati =Right mindfulness

?. Samma samadhi =Right concentration

and meditation
(Dhammacakkappavattana Sutta)

65



These eight aspects of the Noble Path
can be classified into three stages of
Devclopment ;

|. Sila=morality. (2w)

2. Samadhi = tranquility of mind;
(meditation) (wv3¢)

3. Pafinda=wisdom. (op>)

1. Sammaviaca = Right Speech, Samma
kammanta = Right Work, and Samma
ajiva = Right Livelihood are classified as
(Silakkhandha) thc Stage of Morality.

2. Samma vayama = Right Effort, Samma
sati = Right Mindfulness, and Samma
samadhi = Right Concentration are
classified as ( Samadhikkhandha) the
Stage of Meditation,

3. Samma ditthh = Right View and Samma
sankappa = Right Thought are classified
as (Pannakkhandha) the Stage of
Wisdom.

(Visuddhimagga; Vedalla sutta)

1. Sila (Morality) is conducive to Nibbana
because 1t produces the self discipline
or the character training which is an
essential condition for the development
of the next two stages on the Noble
Eightfold Path. Unless Sila is practised
with dctachment it vyields inevitable
consequences which lead to ceaseless
rebirths, So to attain higher stages of

66



Perfection, the meditator must be pure in
morality (Sila Visuddhi) which is the
first step of Seven Purificalions.

It is by means of thesc stages of the
Noble Path, Sila, Samadhi and Paiiia,
the Ultimate Emancipation or the Perfect
Liberation from the woeful rounds of
rebirth (samsdra) can be achieved.

Thirty-eight Bodhipakkhiya dhammas are
prescribed for the ardent Buddhists to
acquire the Bodhi wisdom. And the
tranquility of mind (samatha) is important
merely as a means to the concentiation
and one-pointedness  (ekaggata) of
consciousness which is conducive to (Vipas-
sand) Insight Meditation and uliimately
the attainment of Nibbana.

Satipatthana method, the practice of
mindfulness is the most popular and most
effective one in Burmese Buddhist medita-
tion. This 1s the methcd by which the
meditstor attends to, andis self consciously
aware of his every act, thought, scnsation
and emotion.

(1) Kayanupassana satipatthana is mind-
ful insight of the physical activities.

(2) Cittanupassana satipatthana is mind-
ful insight discerning the thought.

{3) Vedananupassana satipatthana is
mindful 1nsight of feelings and
sensations.

67/



(4) Dhammanupassand satipatthana is
mindful insight reflecting upon the
emotional phenomena both externally
and internally.

2. Samadhi (Meditation) is the second stage
of Development for the purification of
mind (Citta Visuddhi}. This stage is
known as bhavana meditation of {wo
aspects :—Samatha = tranquility-Concent-
ration and Vipessand=Insight Meditation.

Kammatthana or Insight Meditation and
Concentration is another popular techn:cal
term used in Burmese Buddhist Meditation.

After dana=(gift-giving) generosity and
Sila=morality, this Bhavana-samadhi stage
is very inportant and crucial in Buddhist
praciices. Only through Purification of Mind
one can attain the Wisdom which is
necessary for the achievement of Nibbéaa,
the Ultimate Goal of the Buddhists.

3. Paiifia (Wisdom) Vipassana pafiid is the
only medium of communication between
the profane world and the Ultimate
Reality, Nibbana.

M P o

Panna is sometimes iaterpreted as Bodhi
and hence one who is endowed with Pafia
or Bodhi is called Buddha-The Knower or
the Enlightened One. Sammasam-buddha
means the Lord Buddha; Pacceka-buddba
means the Individual Enlightened Ones who
are 1nnumerable like the countless number

68



pebbles on a river-bank; and Siavaka-
buddha means the disciples who are
enlightened after they have listened to the
Teachings of the Lord Buddhas. Pafina is
therefore the highest stage of Development
in Buddhism, to attain the Ultimate Goal-
Nibbana.

—

Four Noble Truths (s2quwgscc:ol:)

1. The meditator discriminately sees the
rcality of life to be impermanent,
suffering and unsubstantial. Thus he
realises the Noble Truth of Suffering
(Dukkha Ariya Sacca).

2. He then realises that the source of
the suffering: is the Noble Truth
of Craving (Samudaya Arjya Sacca).
Because of Craving and lgnorance,
the endless cycle of rebirths move
on and on without ceasing. He
therefore realizes that he must
eradicate Craving (Tanha) and lgno-
rance (Avijja).

e

. He therefore practises the Noble
Eightfold Path or the Middle Way

(Ariya atthangika magga) or Magga

Ariya Sacca). These eight aspects of
the Noble Path are—

(1) Sammaditthi=Right View
(2) Samma sankappa=Right Thought

69
F.6



(3) Samma vacd=Right Speech

(4) Samma kammanta=Right Work
(5) Samma 3ajiva=Right Livelihood
(6) Samma vayama=Right Effort
(7) Samma sati=Right Mindfulness
(8) Sammasamadhi=Right Meditation

4. Finally the meditator fulfills the
Middle Way and then eradicates
Craving and Ignorance, the cause of
sufferings. Thus he attains the Perfect
Bliss; he realises the Ultimate Reality;
he enjoys the Absolute Emancipation;
He achieves Nibbana.

Four Ariya Magga = Four Transcendental
Paths (erc;cco:u'la)

1. Sotapatti magga = Transcendental

Path of Stream
Attainment.

2. Sakadagamimagga= Transcendental

Path of Once
Returning.

3. Anagami magga = Transcendental

Path of Never
Returning.

4. Arahatta magga = Transcendental

Path of Arahat-
ship.

10



Four Ariya Phala = Four Transcendental
Fl‘llitiOll (t?céem:u'f:)

1. Sotapatti Phala = Transcendental

Fruition of Stream
Attainment.

2. Sakadagami Phala = Transcendental

Fruition of Once
Returning.

3. Anagami Phals = Transcendental

Fruition of Never
Returning.

4. Arahatta Phala = Transcendental

Fruition of Ara-
hatship.

Nibbana = Nirvana = The Ultimate Bliss
(72°%)

Nibbana is to be realized through the
knowledge belonging to the Four Paths. It
is the objective of those Paths and of their
Fruits. It is the departure from Craving
which is called Vana, lusting. Nibbana 1s
twofold: Nibtana with remaining stuff of
life (Saupadisesa Nibbana) and Nibbina
without any remainder (Anupadisesa Nibba-
na). It is divided into three modes:- Void
(Sufifiata Nibbana), Signless (Animitta Nibba-
lI;a) and Absolute content (Appanihita Nib-

ana).

: Sadhu, Sadhu, Sadhu.

71



EPILOGUE (Patthana)

¢ L B
aqcm':c: fﬂLE Ugf‘)

Imaya dhammanudhammapatipattya
Buddham pijemi.

Imaya dhammanudhammapatipattiya
Dhammam ptijemi.

Imaya dhammanudhammapatipattiya
Samgham pujemi,

Idam me pufinam dsavakkhayam-vaham
hotu.

[dam me silam Nibbanassa paccayo hotu.

Yam pattam kusalam tassa
anubhavena panino

sabbe saddhammarajassa

natvd dhammam sukhavaham
papunantu visuddhayasukhaya patipattiya
asoka-manupayasam nibbanasukham
uttamam.

Ciram titthatu saddhammo
dhamme hontu sagarava
sabbepi satta kilena
samma devo pavassatu.

Yatha rakkhimsu porana
surdjano tathevimam
raja rakkhatu dhammena
attano va pajam pajam.

I worship Lord Buddha by this appro-
priate ritual service.

[



I worship the Dhamma by this appro-
priate ritual service.

I worship the Samgha by this appropriate
ritual service. ’

May this merit be an aid to eradicate the
Defilements.

May this virtue be the support to the
attainment of Nibbana.

I have acquired this merit: and by the
power of this grace may all living creatures
understand the beneficial Teachings
(Dhamma) of our Lord Buddha, the
Righteous King of Law:

May all the creatures practise according
to the Law in order to achieve Bliss and
purification and may they attain Nibbana,
the Supreme Happiness, and be liberated
from Sorrow and Despair.

May all creatures be pious and respectful
to the gracious Law, which may exist for
ages.

May the good rain showerin the right time.

Just like the ancient gracious Kings pro-
tected and reigned over their subjects as
if they were their own children; so also
may our present ruler govern and protect_us
righteously.

Sadhu, Sadhu, Sadhu.
Weldone, Weldone, Weldone.

73



INDEX

A
Ajivatthamaka
Sila 31
Anatta 58
Anicca 58
Ananta Guna 44
Apaya 8

Ariya Mapgga 70
Ariya Phala 71
Atthakkhana 8

B

Buddhist-
philosophy 65

Burmese Buddhist
Iconography it

Bhaya bherava 11

C
Characteristics of
life 59
Common prayer S

Common prayer
in brief 6

D

Danda 10
Dependent Origi-

nation 46-47
Devotional
services 1
Dissemination of
love 37
Dukkha 58
E

Elements of Re- 3
search Methods i1
Epilogue 12

F

Five Aggregates

( meditation) 52
Flowers (offering) 35
Foods (offering) 35

G

Guna virtues of the
lord Buddha 41
Guna virtues of
the Dhamma 42
Guna virtues of
the Sammgha 43



INDEX

H

Harvard Divinity
School 1]

Harvard Graduate
School 11

1

Indian Council for
Cultural Rela-

tions iil
K
Kamma Karana 13
Kappa 8
Kayagatanussat1
Bhavana S7
L
Law of

Correlation 30
Lights (offering) 36

M
Meditation 53
Meditation on

the body 57
Metta
bhavana 38

Middle way 63
Morality 66

N

Nang Htay Htay i
Nibbina

(Nirvana) 71
Noble Truths 69

O

Objects of endless
gratitude and

veneration 44
Observance 19
Offering 35
Okasa 7

P
Pafica ananta

guna 44
Pancakkhandha 58
Panna 66-68
Paticcasamuppada

46
Patthana paccaya

uddesa 46
Paean of Joy 45
Precepts 19-31

(five; eight; nine;
ten)

R

- Ratana 8

Recitation 41



INDEX

R
Requisites
(offerings) 36
Roga 16
Rosary-beads 53
S
Samadhi 66-63
Sao Htun Hmat
Win 1
Sila 06
Sharing of
merits 61
Stages of religious
practice 65

T

Teachings of the
L.ord Buddhas 69

76

U

Udana Katha
U Gaw Yar (a)
Sao Sam Hlaing i

45

Uppaddava 10
\Y%
Vannadhajasiri 1
Verani 9
Vipatti
(Vippatti) 9

Virtues of three
precious Sacra 41

Vyasana
(byasana) 9
W
Water libation
rites 61

Water (offering) 35
Wisdom 66-68

i 2 .



Page

vij

\O OO thh W IN

]

21 |

51

63
65

68

Errata

Corelation

dovotions
™03 ¢ 189+
Precious jewels
Vikatindriya

qgﬁgﬁgu :

Thusit is Reverend

me 0"'30"'.’.)

enimity

Almightly One
Exalted one

Law of Corelation

Law of Corelation
received

Samma vayama
The Knower

e o N s S it Ry e ——
i ——

b
i

Cor rlgenda

Correlation

(=Corelation)
devotions
055 Eifgg
Precious Jewels
Vikalindriya
.'qumlmq O‘JflGUOﬁlmmeel

omoo[g.wl 02 SCI YOI
uooscm (m-?- o)

Thus 1t is, Reverend

| 206:6009m6

enmity

Almighty One

Exalted Cne

Law of Correlation
(= Corelation )

Law of Correlation
(=Corelation)

receive

Samma vayama

the Knower



R. A. D. P. No. 98—28-6-85. 5000 (2)



L




	002_R
	004_R
	005_L
	006_R
	008_R
	009_L
	010_R
	011_L
	012_R
	013_L
	014_R
	015_L
	016_R
	018_R
	019_L
	020_R
	022_R
	023_L
	024_R
	025_L
	026_R
	027_L
	028_R
	029_L
	030_R
	031_L
	032_R
	033_L
	034_R
	036_R
	037_L
	038_R
	039_L
	040_R
	041_L
	042_R
	043_L
	044_R
	045_L
	046_R
	047_L
	048_R
	049_L
	050_R
	052_R
	053_L
	054_R
	055_L
	056_R
	058_R
	059_L
	060_R
	061_L
	062_R
	063_L
	064_R
	065_L
	066_R
	067_L
	068_R
	070_R
	071_L
	072_R
	074_R
	075_L
	076_R
	077_L
	078_R
	079_L
	080_R
	082_R
	083_L
	084_R
	085_L
	086_R
	087_L
	088_R
	089_L
	090_R
	091_L
	092_R
	093_L
	094_R
	095_L
	097_L

